cent. Medium and long-term provisions are stated

at cash values. Provisions are not formed for fail-

ure to perform maintenance or for other expenses.

Provisions for pensions are formed according to

the projected unit credit method.

Deferred taxes are calculated according to the

balance-sheet liability method. Deferred taxes

on loss carryforwards are formed where the

Company expects to be able to make use of

these loss carryforwards.

Cash positions in foreign currencies are valued

at the balance-sheet-date rate and recognized in

net profit or loss for the period. However, trans-

lation differences from long-term intercompany

net cash investments in non-German companies

are posted in other comprehensive income under

equity, but are not recognized in net profit or loss

for the period.

Q3/04 – Notes

27Q3/04 – Notes

Balance-sheet reconciliation on January 1, 2003 (HGB to IFRS)

€ thousands HGB Income statement/ Reclassifications IFRS

equity

Note Jan 1, 2003 related changes Jan 1, 2003

Assets

A. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand and bank balances 75,423 0 0 75,423

Securities 0 0 0 0

75,423 0 0 75,423

B. Current assets

Inventories (1) 4,628 0 – 3,873 755

Trade receivables (1) 122,160 616 3,873 126,649

Other receivables and other assets (2) 10,395 1,048 0 11,443

137,183 1,664 0 138,847

C. Fixed assets

Intangible assets 1,551 0 0 1,551

Goodwill 176,591 0 0 176,591

Property, plant and equipment (3) 37,000 15,776 0 52,776

Financial assets (4) 5,937 9,909 0 15,846

221,079 25,685 0 246,764

D. Deferred taxes (5) 188 38,060 0 38,248

E. Deferred expenses 6,947 0 0 6,947

Total assets 440,820 65,409 0 506,229

Equity and liabilities

A. Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities (6) 3,395 3,016 0 6,411

Trade payables (7) 13,992 0 8,474 22,466

Other current liabilities (7) 18,046 0 12,934 30,980

Current provisions (8) 97,950 – 16,110 – 28,413 53,427

133,383 – 13,094 – 7,005 113,284

B. Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities (6) 0 8,395 0 8,395

Trade payables 0 0 0 0

Other non-current liabilities (7) 448 0 3,393 3,841

Provisions for pensions (9) 8,781 10,653 0 19,434

Non-current provisions (7) 0 0 3,612 3,612

9,229 19,048 7,005 35,282

C. Deferred taxes (5) 2,012 14,994 0 17,006

D. Deferred income 81,728 0 0 81,728

E. Equity

Share capital 81,800 0 0 81,800

Capital reserves 132 0 0 132

Retained earnings 132,959 34,552 – 18,153 149,358

Consolidated income 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences – 423 0 423 0

Other comprehensive income (10) 0 9,909 17,730 27,639

214,468 44,461 0 258,929

Total equity and liabilities 440,820 65,409 0 506,229

28

Notes on the balance-sheet reconciliation from

HGB to IFRS (January 1, 2003):

(1) Work in progress as defined by HGB was reco-

gnized and posted as non-invoiced receivables

according to the percentage of completion

method (including margin).

(2) Derivative instruments are valued at fair mar-

ket value, even where this exceeds the cost of

acquisition.

(3) Depreciation of property was adjusted to take

account of expected useful economic life.

Assets from capital leases were capitalized.

(4) This change is a result of the fair-market

valuation of securities. The change is included

[…]

guarantees) and provisions where the proba-

bility of the obligation having to be settled is

less than 50 percent (legal costs, contingent

losses, general risks). Reclassifications compri-

se provisions which, according to IFRS, are to

be posted as liabilities. See also note (7).

(9) The increase in pension provisions is primarily

a result of the requirement under IFRS to in-

clude indirect pension obligations at SAG UK.

These were not previously included, in accor-

dance with the option granted by Article 28

of the Introductory Act to the German Com-

mercial Code (EGHGB).

(10) Other comprehensive income includes unrea-

lized gains from the fair-market valuation of

securities and differences from the translation

of long-term intercompany cash positions in

foreign currencies (i.e. not in euros).

29Q3/04 – Notes

Balance-sheet reconciliation on September 30, 2003 (HGB to IFRS)

€ thousands HGB Income Statement/ Reclassifications IFRS

equity

Note September 30, 2003 related changes September 30, 2003

Assets

A. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand and bank balances 58,465 0 0 58,465

Securities 16,342 0 0 16,342

74,807 0 0 74,807

B. Current assets

Inventories (1) 4,323 0 – 3,963 360

Trade receivables (1) 108,582 938 3,963 113,483

Other receivables and other assets (4) 6,190 784 0 6,974

119,095 1,722 0 120,817

C. Fixed assets

Intangible assets 1,047 0 0 1,047

Goodwill (2) 160,202 16,389 0 176,591

Property, plant and equipment (3) 34,518 14,019 0 48,537

Financial assets (4) 6,950 14,679 0 21,629

202,717 45,087 0 247,804

D. Deferred taxes (5) 23,794 20,054 0 43,848

E. Deferred expenses 6,957 0 0 6,957

Total assets 427,370 66,863 0 494,233

Equity and liabilities

A. Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities (6) 2,810 3,016 0 5,826

Trade payables (7) 12,114 4 7,302 19,420

Other current liabilities (7) 12,730 0 12,080 24,810

Current provisions (8) 92,073 – 4,960 – 26,866 60,247

119,727 – 1,940 – 7,484 110,303

B. Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities (6) 0 5,268 0 5,268

Trade payables 0 0 0 0

Other non-current liabilities (7) 222 0 3,393 3,615

Provisions for pensions (9) 8,394 10,653 0 19,047

Non-current provisions (7) 0 0 4,091 4,091

8,616 15,921 7,484 32,021

C. Deferred taxes (5) 1,021 14,282 0 15,303

D. Deferred income 74,182 0 0 74,182

E. Minority Interest 159 0 0 159

F. Equity

Share capital 81,800 0 0 81,800

Capital reserves 132 0 0 132

Retained earnings 146,017 21,494 – 18,153 149,358

Consolidated income – 3,485 2,426 3,957 2,898

Currency translation differences (10) – 799 0 – 19,501 – 20,300

Other comprehensive income (11) 0 14,680 33,697 48,377

223,665 38,600 0 262,265

Total equity and liabilities 427,370 66,863 0 494,233

30

Notes on balance-sheet reconciliation from

HGB to IFRS (September 30, 2003):

(1) Work in progress as defined by HGB was reco-

gnized and posted as non-invoiced receivables

according to the percentage of completion

method (including margin).

(2) Scheduled amortization of goodwill pursuant

to HGB was reversed as, according to IFRS 1,

where IFRS 3 is voluntarily applied to 2004,

it must be applied to 2003. Accordingly, 2003

goodwill was not amortized according to the

straight-line method.

(3) Depreciation of property was adjusted to take

account of expected useful economic life.